

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1851.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1851.

CONTENTS OF THE PUBLIC LAWS.

ł

]

CHAP.	AGE.
208. An act additional to article third of chapter ninety-eight of the revised	
statutes,	209
209. An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county of	
Lincoln,	209
210. An act to amend the seventy-sixth chapter of the revised statutes,	210
211. An act for the suppression of drinking houses and tippling shops,	210
212. An act to repeal an act entitled "an act providing for inspectors of beef	
and pork," approved March eleventh, eighteen hundred forty-two,	218
213. An act to prohibit actions on demands or claims settled, canceled or	
discharged for less than the sum due,	219
214. An act to increase the salary of the register of probate of Somerset county,	219
215. An act to extend the tenure of office of certain county officers,	219
216. An act to amend an act entitled "an act giving to laborers on lumber a	
lien thereon," approved August tenth, one thousand eight hundred and	
forty-eight,	221
217. An act providing for the time when the acts and resolves which have been	
passed by this legislature shall take effect,	222

CONTENTS OF THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

~~~~~~

| CHAP.                                                                                                                                     | PAGE.        |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| 416. An act to adjust and correct the valuation and state tax of the towns of<br>Hallowell and Chelsea,                                   | 619          |
| 417. An act to correct and adjust the valuation and state tax of the city of Gardiner and town of West Gardiner,                          | 620          |
| 418. An act additional to an act to incorporate the Cape Elizabeth Wharf<br>and Marine Railway Company,                                   | 621          |
| 419. An act to incorporate the Eastport Magnetic Telegraph Company,                                                                       | 621          |
| 420. An act additional to an act to incorporate the Portland Society of Natural                                                           | 021          |
| History,                                                                                                                                  | 623          |
| 421. An act to incorporate the Bank of the State of Maine,                                                                                | 624          |
| 422. An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Central Market House                                                                 | 021          |
| Cempany,"                                                                                                                                 | 625          |
| 423. An act authorizing the United States to build a custom house over the                                                                | 020          |
| Kenduskeag river,                                                                                                                         | 625          |
| 424. An act to incorporate the Merchants' Steam Navigation Company of                                                                     |              |
| Bangor,                                                                                                                                   | 625          |
| 425. An act to incorporate the Lewiston Falls Bank,                                                                                       | 626          |
| 426. An act to suspend the act to regulate the salmon, shad and alewive fish-                                                             |              |
| eries in the Kennebec river until March, eighteen hundred and fifty-two,                                                                  | 627          |
| 427. An act to incorporate the trustees of Yarmouth Institute,                                                                            | 627          |
| 428. An act to incorporate the Rockland Bank,                                                                                             | 628          |
| 429. An act to increase the capital stock of the Merchants' Bank at Bangor,                                                               | 629          |
| 430. An act to make valid the doings of the town of Burlington,                                                                           | 630          |
| 431. An act respecting the Sinking Funds of the Atlantic and St. Lawrence                                                                 |              |
| Railroad Company,                                                                                                                         | 630          |
| 432. An act to incorporate the Mcrchants' Mutual Insurance Company,                                                                       | 631          |
| 433. An act to change the names of certain persons,                                                                                       | 634          |
| 434. An act to incorporate the trustees of Corinna Union Academy,                                                                         | 635          |
| 435. An act giving certain powers to the first parish in Freeport,                                                                        | 636          |
| 436. An act to extend the time for filing the location and the time for complet-                                                          |              |
| ing the railroad of the Great Falls and South Berwick Branch Railroad                                                                     |              |
| Company,                                                                                                                                  | 636          |
| 437. An act to incorporate the Ellsworth Bank,                                                                                            | 637          |
| 438. An act in addition to an act to incorporate the city of Calais,                                                                      | 637          |
| 439. An act to make valid certain records of the town of Webster,                                                                         | 638          |
| 440. An act to incorporate the trustces of Camden Academy,                                                                                | 638          |
| 441. An act to alter and amend the act incorporating the Mattawamkeag Dam                                                                 | 0.00         |
| Company, approved August ninth, eighteen hundred forty-nine,<br>442. An act to incorporate the Thomaston Mutual Marine and Fire Insurance | 639          |
|                                                                                                                                           | 610          |
| Company,<br>443. An act to increase the capital stock of the Belfast Bank.                                                                | $640 \\ 441$ |
| 444. An act to incorporate the South Berwick Shoe Manufactory,                                                                            | 442          |
| 445. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Bath,"                                                            | $442 \\ 442$ |
| 446. An act to incorporate the Falmouth Mutual Fire Insurance Company,                                                                    | 443          |
| 447. An act additional to the act to incorporate the Kennebec and Portland                                                                | 110          |
| Railroad Company,                                                                                                                         | 446          |
| 448. An act to incorporate the Allegash Dam Company,                                                                                      | 449          |
| 449. An act to incorporate the West Oxford Agricultural Society,                                                                          | 448          |
| 450. An act to incorporate the Liberty Manufacturing Company,                                                                             | 449          |
| 151. An act to amend an act creating the Norway Village Corporation,                                                                      | 449          |

| CONTENTS |  |
|----------|--|
|----------|--|

| CHAP.  | . I                                                                      | AGE. |
|--------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| 452. A | An act to change the name of the Maine Mammouth Mutual Fire Insur-       |      |
|        | ance Company,                                                            | 450  |
| 453. A | An act to extend the time in which to file the location of the Penobscot |      |
|        | and Kennebec Railroad,                                                   | 450  |
| 454. A | An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,            | 451  |
| 455. A | An act for the repairing and improving the hospital for the insane,      | 453  |
| 456. A | An act to make valid certain doings of the selectmen and town of Dam-    |      |
|        | ariscotta,                                                               | 454  |

¢

•

1

### CONTENTS OF THE RESOLVES.

 $\sim$ 

4

| CHAI         |                                                                                                               | PÅGE.             |
|--------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| -            | Resolve to amend the state valuation for the county of Penobscot,                                             | 329               |
|              | Resolve authorizing the county of Kennebec to procure a loan,                                                 | 330               |
| 345.         | Resolve laying a state tax on the several counties of the state herein                                        |                   |
|              | named, for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one,                                     |                   |
|              | Resolve for the distribution of the annual school fund,                                                       | 330               |
|              | Resolves declaratory of an amendment to the constitution,                                                     | 331               |
|              | Resolve in favor of Thomas Briggs,                                                                            | 332               |
|              | Resolve for the repair of the state house,                                                                    | 332               |
|              | Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives,                                                     | 338               |
| 351.         | Resolve repealing a resolve in favor of Waite plantation, approved July                                       |                   |
|              | twenty-third, eighteen hundred and forty-nine,                                                                | 338               |
|              | Resolve in favor of the town of Richmond,                                                                     | 338               |
|              | Resolve in favor of Samuel M. Woodman and John K. Damon,                                                      | 339               |
|              | Resolve relative to the reports of judicial proceedings,                                                      | 339               |
|              | Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to receive certain moneys,                                         | 339               |
|              | Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,                                                                        | 341               |
|              | Resolve in favor of the secretary of the board of education,                                                  | 341               |
|              | Resolve allowing the adjutant general compensation for clerk hire,                                            | 342               |
| 399,         | Resolve laying a tax on the counties of York and Aroostook, for the year                                      |                   |
| 000          | of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-one,                                                                   | $\frac{342}{342}$ |
|              | Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians,                                                       | 342<br>342        |
|              | Resolve in favor of Emery O. Beau,<br>Resolve for the repair of the Houlton and Baring road, through township |                   |
| <b>3</b> 62. |                                                                                                               | ,<br>343          |
| 900          | number eleven, range first,<br>Resolve for the repair of the Houlton and Baring road through the Indian       |                   |
| 000.         |                                                                                                               | 1<br>343          |
| 964          | township,<br>Resolve in favor of Daniel Hall,                                                                 | 343               |
|              | Resolve providing for the payment of interest to plantations in certain                                       |                   |
| 909.         | cases,                                                                                                        | 344               |
| 366          | Resolve in favor of certain members of the legislature who visited the                                        |                   |
| 000,         | state prison,                                                                                                 | 344               |
| 367          | Resolves providing for the distribution of the report upon the survey of                                      |                   |
| 001.         | the European and North American Railway, and other documents in                                               |                   |
|              | relation to the same,                                                                                         | 345               |
| 368          | Resolve in favor of John Francis and Attean Lolah,                                                            | 345               |
|              | Resolve in favor of Samuel L. Harris,                                                                         | 346               |
|              | Resolve in addition to a resolve for the erection of a State Reform School                                    |                   |
|              | Resolve for the repair of the Military road,                                                                  | , 346             |
|              | Resolve in relation to an insolvent law,                                                                      | 346               |
| •            | Resolve making an appropriation for building a bridge over the St. Croix                                      | ε                 |
|              | river,                                                                                                        | 347               |
| 374.         | Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state,                                                        | 351               |
|              | Resolve for an appropriation to be expended on the state road from the                                        | e                 |
|              | Aroostook river at township number eleven to Fort Kent,                                                       | 351               |
| 376.         | Resolves making an appropriation for the repairs of the state prison,                                         | 352               |
|              | Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts, No. 32, for 1851,                                     | 353               |
|              | Resolve in favor of Horace B. Prescott and Henry Young,                                                       | 353               |
|              | Resolve in favor of certain persons,                                                                          | 353               |
|              | <br>BCC2200444794674                                                                                          |                   |

Messages of Governor Hubbard,355Civil Government of Maine,369